
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 1st July 2014 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Noakes, Hilton, McLellan, 
Smith, Hobbs, Hanman, Ravenhill, Dee, Mozol, Toleman and 
Chatterton 

Contact: Anthony Wisdom 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396158 
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APPOINTMENTS MADE AT ANNUAL COUNCIL  
 
To note the following appointments made at the Annual Meeting of the Council:- 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Chair:  Councillor Taylor 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Lewis 
 
Planning Policy Sub-Committee 
 
Chair:  Councillor Taylor 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Lewis 
Members: Councillors Dee, McLellan and Smith 

 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

4.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2014. 

5.   ACCESS ROAD ADJACENT TO UNIT 14 OLYMPUS PARK (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
An application for determination reference 14/00491/FUL. 



2 
 

 
Person to contact:   Development Control Manager 
    Tel: 01452 396783 

 

6.   DLK FURNISHINGS, 5-7 STROUD ROAD (Pages 19 - 36) 
 
An application for determination, reference 14/00381/FUL and 14/00382/LBC. 
 
Person to contact:   Development Control Manager 
    Tel: 01452 396783 

 

7.   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - CONFIRMATION OF TPO 287 (SUBJECT TO 
MODIFICATION) 287 STROUD ROAD (Pages 37 - 64) 
 
Person to contact – Justin Hobbs, Tree Officer, 01452 396897 

 

8.   ELMBRIDGE PARK AND RIDE (Pages 65 - 102) 
 
Planning Committee is asked to support the principle of the transport scheme and approve 
the comments as set out in Section 4 of the report for subm
[...]
ov.uk/
mailto:anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 3rd June 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), McLellan, Hilton, Hobbs, 
Smith, Noakes, Ravenhill, Hanman, Dee, Brown and Toleman 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Julie King, Interim Development Services Manager 
James Felton, Solicitor 
Joann Meneaud, Principal Planning Officer 
Caroline Townley, Principal Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Bhaimia and Mozol 
  
 

 
 

267. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

268. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 May 2014 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 

269. APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION -14/00229/COU - 72, CHURCH ROAD, 
LONGLEVENS.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the change of use from a dwelling house (Class C3) to a sui generis use as a house 
to accommodate up to eight non-related individuals at 72, Church Road, 
Longlevens. 
 
She referred to the late material which contained two further representations in 
support of the application and one objection. 
 
She confirmed that a condition was recommended that would restrict operation of 
the property to Alabaré solely for the purpose of housing vulnerable ex-service 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
03.06.14 

 

 

veterans and should Alabaré vacate the premises, the property would revert to a 
Class C3 dwelling. 
 
Mr Geoffrey Willis, Campaign Director of Alabaré, addressed the Committee 
in support of the application. 
 
Mr Willis advised that he had addressed the public meeting held at Longlevens 
Library. He noted that the level of support for Alabaré in Gloucestershire was such 
that the charity had received £250,000 from 180 separate donors in the county. 
 
He noted that the City Council was a signator
[...]
uncillor Noakes agreed with the comments made by Members and hoped that 
the Council would be able to develop links with the charity in the future 
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to the conditions in the 
report. 
 
 

270. APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - 14/0342/REM - HUCCLECOTE CENTRE  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the approval of reserved matters (scale, appearance and landscaping) for the 
demolition of existing buildings and erection of 53 dwellings together with 
associated estate roads and public open space pursuant to planning permission 
11/00742/OUT at Hucclecote Centre. 
 
She referred to the late material which contained new information regarding 
amended plans, the views of the Highways Authority and a revised 
recommendation from the Development Control Manager. She advised Members 
that neighbours had been re-notified of the amended plans and the further 
consultation period would expire on 17 June 2014. 
 
Councillor Lewis was in favour of the application and appreciated the revised 
position of the junior rugby pitch. 
 
Councillor Hobbs believed that the proposal was well laid out and would be a 
welcome addition to the Hucclecote community. He expressed concern that the 
positioning of the rugby pitch was immediately adjacent to the boundaries of the 
houses which could suffer balls being kicked into the gardens. He called for a 
condition to ensure no goal posts were erected. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that the pitch was intended for junior 
training. She had spoken to the Rugby Club and confirmed that no goal posts were 
envisaged. She also advised that the Landscape Architect had been in touch with 
the Rugby Club as there was funding available for a childrens play area. 
 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
03.06.14 

 

 

Councillor McLellan advised that the pitch was intended for ‘touch rugby’ and no 
kicking was involved. 
 
The Chair believed the repositioning of the rugby pitch had improved the remaining 
public open space. 
 
RESOLVED that approval of Reserved Matters be granted subject to there 
being no new material planning considerations raised, that have not been 
previously considered, in any new representations received by the Local 
Planning Authority before 18th June during the re-consultation period. The 
Approval would be subject to the conditions set out in Section 8.0 of the 
report together any conditions recommended by Severn Trent Water and the 
following additional conditions and note: 
 
Condition 
No posts / goal posts shall be erected on the playing field at any time. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of the residential amenity of the occupiers of the 
neighbouring houses in accordance with Policy BE.21 of the Second Deposit 
City of Gloucester Local Plan (2002). 
 
 
Condition 
Notwithstanding that shown on the submitted plans, nothing shall be placed, 
erected or grown on the front gardens to Plots 39 and 40 (as shown  on plan 
number BARR121137 SL01 REV R, received by the Local Planning Authority on 
30th May 2014) exceeding a height of 600mm above the adjacent carriageway level. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that adequate forward visibility is maintained in the interests of highway 
safety in accordance with Policy TR.31 of the Second Deposit City of Gloucester 
Local Plan (2002).  
 
Additional Note 
For the avoidance of doubt a separate submission will be required to formally 
discharge the provisions of the Section 106 Agreement dated 9th December 2013 
and a number of conditions on the outline planning permission (reference no. 
11/00742/OUT). 
 
 

271. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of March 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

272. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 1 July 2014 at 6.00pm. 

Page 9



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
03.06.14 

 

 

 
The Chair noted that Annual Council would be held on 9 June 2014 and he thanked 
any Members who may not be appointed to the Committee for the next Civic Year 
for their service and contribution to the Committee. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  18:50 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 10



 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 1ST JULY 2014 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : ACCESS ROAD ADJ. UNIT 14 OLYMPUS 

PARK 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 14/00491/FUL 
   QUEDGELEY FIELDCOURT 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 24TH JUNE 2014 
 
APPLICANT : MR M OZER 
 
PROPOSAL : CHANGE OF USE OF HIGHWAY TO SITE 

HOT FOOD VENDING VAN. 
 
REPORT BY : BOB RISTIC 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : SITE LOCATION PLAN 
OBJECTIONS  1 LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site is located off a spur road on the eastern side of Olympus 

Park, which services the delivery area to the Next store. 
 

1.2 The proposed site is located upon the highway, to the south of the car park 
area to the Royal Mail depot and to the north of the car park which services 
the shops at the Quedgeley District Centre.  
 

1.3 The nearest residential properties are set over 50 metres to the west of the 
site and on the opposite side of Olympus Park. 
 

1.4 The application seeks planning permission to station a hot food trailer upon 
the northern side of the street, with a serving hatch facing the pavement.  
 

1.5 The proposed hours of operation are 07:00 to 23:00hrs 7 days a week and the 
van would be driven away from the site each day. 
 

1.6 The application has been brought before the planning committee as the 
proposal is for a ‘hot food takeaway’ which has received public objections.  
 

2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
2.1 None 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

PT 

3.0 PLANNING POLICIES 
 
3.1 The statutory development plan for Gloucester remains the 1983 City of 

Gloucester Local Plan. Regard is also had to the policies contained within the 
2002 Revised Deposit Draft Local Plan which was
[...]
site hot food vending van”. 
The reference number for this proposal is 14/0049FUL 
 
The road in question is used for parking by both Royal Mail and the Retail 
Park. It is also used as a Lorry Park at night. 
 
However the main issue is that Artic Lorries gain access to the loading bays, 
therefore siting a Vending Van on this road would not be a great idea due to 
the fact the lorries need constant access and it could possible become a safety 
hazard. 
 
 
Tracie Lee 
DOM Support 
Gloucester South Delivery Office 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 1ST JULY 2014 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : DLK FURNISHINGS, 5 – 7 STROUD ROAD 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 14/00381/FUL & 14/00382/LBC 
   MORELAND 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 2ND JULY 2014 
 
APPLICANT : C/O THE AGENT (MR. OWEN PIKE) 
EMMABL  
PROPOSAL : 14/00381/FUL: CHANGE OF USE FROM 

SHOP (USE CLASS A1) TO HOT FOOD 
TAKE-AWAY (USE CLASS A5) WITH 
ASSOCIATED INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL 
ALTERATIONS, TO INCLUDE 
INSTALLATION OF 1 NO. EXTRACT FLUE 
CONCEALED WITH CLADDING ON REAR 
ELEVATION 

 
  14/00382/LBC: INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL 

ALTERATIONS TO LISTED BUILDING, IN 
ASSOCIATION WITH PROPOSED CHANGE 
OF USE FROM SHOP (USE CLASS A1) TO 
HOT FOOD TAKE-AWAY (USE CLASS A5) 

 
REPORT BY : EMMA BLACKWOOD 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : SITE LOCATION PLAN 
OBJECTIONS   
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 No. 5-7 Stroud Road is a 3 storey detached building with a footprint of 

approximately 232 square metres, which is located on the north-eastern side of 
the highway.  The application site is located to the south of the city centre at the 
junction between Stroud Road, Bristol Road and Trier Way.  There is a 
reasonably generous expanse of pavement towards the south-west and north 
of 5-7 Stroud Road, and there is a bus stop towards the front of the site.  
Immediately to the south-east of the application site (at nos. 9-19 Stroud Road) 
are a mixture of ret
[...]
TER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 1st JULY 2014 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : 287 STROUD ROAD & 1 WILLOWTREE 

COURT, STROUD ROAD 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : TPO 287 – 287 STROUD ROAD   
 
APPLICANT : GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
PROPOSAL : CONFIRMATION OF TPO 287 (SUBJECT TO 

MODIFICATION) 
 
REPORT BY : JUSTIN HOBBS. 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : 1.  SITE LOCATION PLAN. 
  2. TPO 287. 

  3. OBJECTION LETTER UNDATED (MAY 
2014) FROM MR KILMISTER & MISS H 
VIRGO. 

  4. FIRST OBJECTION LETTER FROM MR & 
MRS PELPER (12 MAY 2014). 

  5. SECOND OBJECTION LETTER FROM MR 
& MRS PEPLER (28 MAY 2014). 

  6. EMAIL IN SUPPORT OF TPO FROM MS 
BUCK (22 MAY 2014).  

  7. LETTER FROM MR & MRS RUMSEY IN 
SUPPORT OF TPO (28 MAY 2014).  

  8. LETTER FROM MR BARRETT IN 
SUPPORT OF TPO (3 JUNE 2014) 

  9. LETTER FROM MRS BARRETT IN 
SUPPORT OF TPO (24 MAY 2014) 

  10. EXAMPLE TEMPO ASSESSMENT FORM 
  11. 06/01282/FUL LANDSCAPE & 

BOUNDARY TREATMENT PLAN.  
 

 
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 A site location plan is attached as appendix 1. 
 
1.2 The Corsican pine tree protected by this Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 

stands on a thin strip of land owned by No 1 Willowtree Court, Stroud Road 
and immediately adjacent to the southern rear boundary of no 287 Stroud 
Road. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

 
1.3 On 8th May 2014 the owner of 287 Stroud Road, Mr Kilmister, contacted your 

tree officer to establish whether a pine tree growing at the address was 
protected by a TPO. Mr Kilmister intimated he owned the tree and would like 
to remove it.  

  
1.4 Your tree officer was aware of the tree due to a past planning permission to 

build two houses on land to rear of 283 – 289 Stroud Road (now Willowtree 
Court). At the time the tree was a healthy and prominent specimen and was 
retained within the development. With this in mind your tree officer visited site 
to assess the amenity value of the tree and the health of the tree.    

 
1.5 Assessment determined the tree is worthy of a TPO. Given the apparent 

immediate threat to the tree a TPO was made by the City Council on 8th May 
2014 and subsequently served on the owners of 287 Stroud Road and all 
surrounding properties. A copy of the TPO is attached as appendix 2. 

 
1.6 Mr Kilmister contacted the City Council on 9th May to register his objection to 

the TPO. Your our tree officer arranged to meet Mr Kilmister and further 
inspect the tree on 13th May. This inspection confirmed that the tree is 
presently in overall good health with no signs or symptoms that the whole 
tree, or large parts of it are liable to fail. 

 
1.7 Since the making of the TPO it has been confirmed that despite appearances 

on the ground making no 287 Stroud Road the most likely owner of the tree, 
the tree is owned by the property to the rear, 1 Willowtree Court. This has 
been confirmed by land registry searches and by correspondence with the 
owner of 1 Willowtree Court. 

 
1.8 The City Council has a maximum of 6 months from 8th May 2014 to confirm 

the TPO or the TPO (and the protection afforded to the tree via it) will lapse. 
This time period is to enable the City Council to consider any comments, 
objections, and support for the TPO prior to confirmation. 

 
1.9 The proposal is that that the Council of the City of Gloucester (287 Stroud 

Road) Tree Preservation Order 2014 is confirming subject to the following 
modifications: 
 
1. The title of the order is amended to The Council of the City of Gloucester 

(Land adjacent to 287 Stroud Road) Tree Preservation Order 2014. 
 
 
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
2.1 06/01282/FUL was granted consent on 1st November 2006 for construction of 

2 detached properties on land to the rear of 283 – 289 Stroud Road. This has 
subsequently become the two properties at Willowtree Court. Condition 4 of 
the consent states “No development shall take place until there has been 
submitted to and approved by the local planning authority a scheme of 
[...]
he tree has not leaned away from vertical, no roots were 
exposed at the time of recent inspection, there were no signs of root plate 
movement, no basal damage, cavities, deadwood or fungal fruiting bodies. In 
addition the tree appears to have been largely unaffected by the recent winter 
storms which recorded wind strengths not seen locally for many years. 

 
6.5 Your tree officer is unaware that there is any substantive evidence linking the 

making of a TPO with reduced property values.  
 

6.6 No evidence has been submitted regarding the issue of blocked drainage. 
 

6.7 Pine needles and leaves from other trees in the vicinity will fall into guttering 
and may periodically need removing. Whilst this is inconvenience, your officer 
does not feel this justifies the removal of this tree. 
 

6.8 Your officer does not believe the alleged aggressive behaviour of nesting 
crows justifies the removal of this tree.  

 
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

In light of the above it is recommended that the Council of the City of 
Gloucester (287 Stroud Road) Tree Preservation Order 2014 is confirmed 
subject to the following modification: 
 
2. The title of the order is amended to The Council of the City of Gloucester 

(Land adjacent to 287 Stroud Road) Tree Preservation Order 2014. 
 

  
 
 
Decision:   ....................................................................................................................  
 
Notes:   .........................................................................................................................  
 
 .....................................................................................................................................  
 
 .....................................................................................................................................  

Page 42



 

 
 
 
 
 
Person to contact:  Justin Hobbs 
   (Tel: 396897) 
 

Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 
[...]
ts who 
currently commute to Cheltenham.  

4. The proposed route for the park and ride bus will be pivotal in the success of the 
service, as journey time and drop off points will be key factors in determining 
whether members of the public will choose to make a transfer of transport as 
part of their commute or leisure journey – as yet no details are available of this 
proposed route and it is recommended that it be devised in conjunction with the 
City Council in order to develop an optimum solution to encourage the success 
of the proposed service.   
 

Development plan policy considerations  
5. The site is currently located within the Green Belt. Paragraph 90 of the National 

Planning Policy Framework states that transport projects which can demonstrate 
a requirement for a Green Belt location are not inappropriate forms of 
development.   The County has demonstrated in the documentation supporting 
its application that this site is the most suitable for such a use.   However, the 
proposed park and ride site is located within the pre-submission draft of the 
emerging Joint Core Strategy (the JCS) inside the proposed South Churchdown 
urban extension.  The JCS anticipates that this site will be primarily used for 
housing and employment but that it will also accommodate a park and ride 
facility too.  The County’s proposal is therefore notionally compatible with 
emerging development plan policy and the principle of the use has been 
endorsed by the three JCS authorities of Gloucester, Cheltenham and 
Tewkesbury. 

Page 66



reporttemplate2011.doc 3 

 
Elmbridge Court Roundabout Junction Improvements 

 
1. Improvements to the highway network that improve accessibility to the City and 

help to relieve traffic flow on arterial route ways into the City at peak times are to 
be welcomed.  

2. If major highway works are to be undertaken it would be wise and prudent to 
future proof this key junction in the County during the proposed phase of 
construction in
[...]
ent for a period of 3 years 
CAC: Conservation Area Consent 
G3L: Grant Listed Building Consent for a period of 3 Years 
G3Y: Grant Consent for a period of 3 Years 
GA: Grant Approval 
GATCMZ: Grant approval for telecommunications mast 
GFY: Grant Consent for a period of Five Years 
GLB: Grant Listed Building Consent 
GLBGOS: Grant Listed Building Consent subject to Government 

Office of South West clearance 
GOP: Grant Outline Permission 
GOSG: Government Office of South West Granted 
GP: Grant Permission 
GSC: Grant Subject to Conditions 
GTY: Grant Consent for a period of Two Years 
GYO: Grant Consent for a period of One Year 
LAW: Certificate of Law permitted 
NOB: No objections 
NOS96 No objection to a Section 96 application 
NPW: Not proceeded with 
OBJ: Objections to County Council 
OBS: Observations to County Council 
PER: Permission for demolition 
RAD: Refuse advert consent 
REF: Refuse 
REFLBC: Refuse Listed Building Consent 
REFREA: Refuse 
REFUSE: Refuse 
RET: Returned 
ROS96 Raise objections to a Section 96 application 
SCO: EIA Screening Opinion 
SPLIT: Split decision 
TCNOB: Tree Conservation Area – No objection 
TPDECS: TPO decision notice 
TPREF: TPO refuse 
WDN: Withdrawn 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Access Road adjacent to unit 14 Olympus Park
	1400491FUL - Olympus Park
	1400491FUL - Olympus Park
	1400491FUL Site Plan

	Rep
	From: David Jones  Sent: 06 January 2014 15:12 To: Joann Meneaud Cc: Nathan McDonald; Paul Gooderson; Colin Huntley; Matt Haslam Subject: 12/00448/REM - Kingsway Sports Pavilion, Revised brick proposal


	6 DLK Furnishings, 5-7 Stroud Road
	1400381FUL 1400382LBC 5 - 7 Stroud Road Report
	Site Plan

	7 Tree Preservation Order - Confirmation of TPO 287 (subject to modification) 287 Stroud Road
	TPO 287 Report
	TPO Appendices W 1
	TPO Appendices w
	Untitled


	8 Elmbridge Park and Ride
	Elmbridge Full Report
	ElmbridgePRMay2014 (2)
	Gloucester City Council

	Appendix 1 - Elmbrid

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 1st July 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Noakes, Hilton, McLellan, 
Smith, Hanman, Dee, Mozol, Toleman and Chatterton 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Gavin Jones, Development Control Manager 
James Felton, Solicitor 
Vincent Maher, Interim Planning Policy Manager 
Justin Hobbs, Landscape Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Hobbs and Ravenhill 
  
 

 
 

7. APPOINTMENTS MADE AT ANNUAL COUNCIL  
 
The following appointments made at the Annual Meeting of the Council were 
noted:- 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Chair:   Councillor Taylor 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Lewis 
 
Planning Policy Sub-Committee 
 
Chair:   Councillor Taylor 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Lewis 
Members: Councillors Dee, McLellan and Smith 
 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Chatterton declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
item 7, Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 287. 
 

9. MINUTES  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.07.14 

 

2 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2014 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 

10. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - CONFIRMATION OF TPO 287 (SUBJECT TO 
MODIFICATION) 287 STROUD ROAD  
 
Councillor Chatterton having declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in this 
application took no part in the debate or vote. 
 
The City Council Tree Officer presented the report which sought confirmation of 
Tree Preservation Order 287 made by the City Council on 8 May 2014 subject to 
the amendment of the title of the order to ‘The Council of City of Gloucester (Land 
adjacent to 287 Stroud Road) Tree Preservation Order 2014. 
 
He displayed photographs of the tree, a Corsican Pine which stood on a thin strip of 
land owned by No. 1 Willowtree Court and immediately adjacent to the southern 
rear boundary of 287 Stroud Road. 
 
He advised that the tree was unlikely to grow much bigger and had shown no signs 
that it had suffered as a result of the construction of nearby dwellings in 2008. He 
agreed that the shed needles and cones were a nuisance but that did not justify 
removal of the tree. 
 
Paul Pepler of 285 Stroud Road and also representing the residents of 287 
Stroud Road addressed the Committee in opposition to the confirmation of 
the Order. 
 
Mr Pepler was certain that this type of tree would not be planted in this location. He 
expressed concerns relating to health and safety and noted that the debris, needles 
and cone, presented a nuisance in blocking gutters which required a ladder to clear 
presenting a further potential health and safety hazard.  
 
He disagreed that tree was an asset to the area as it was only visible for 
approximately 10° from the road. The residents of 287 Stroud Road were unable to 
see the tree from their property and local residents considered it to be an eyesore. 
 
He appreciated fine trees and the contribution they made to the environment so he 
would support the replacement of the tree by a more appropriate species. 
The Chair was advised that the tree predated the properties 285 and 287 Stroud 
Road which dated from 1953. 
 
Councillor Mozol expressed concerns relating to possible liability falling on the 
Council raised by Mr Kilmister together with his written comments regarding the 
survey. 
 
The Tree Officer advised that Orders were often made in reaction to a tree being 
placed under threat. He confirmed that this was national practice and how the 
legislation was intended to protect appropriate trees. He advised that this tree was 
at least 12 metres from the house and had a light canopy.  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.07.14 

 

3 

He confirmed that responsibility for the tree remained with the owner who had 
indicated that she was happy for the order to be confirmed. He noted that there was 
no common law right for people to trim overhanging trees protected by a TPO 
without prior Council permission. 
 
Councillor Dee believed the tree made a major contribution to the area and to 
visiting birds. He saw no grounds for not confirming the Order. 
 
Councillor Smith believed that when purchasing houses with a tree they should be 
aware that a TPO could be made in the future. She noted that the tree was visible 
from the road and should the condition of the tree change the residents could 
contact the Tree Officer. 
 
RESOLVED that The Council of the City of Gloucester (287 Stroud Road) Tree 
Protection Order be confirmed subject to amending the title of the Order to 
the Council of the City of Gloucester (Land adjoining 287 Stroud Road) Tree 
Preservation Order 2014.  
 
 

11. DLK FURNISHINGS, 5-7 STROUD ROAD  
 
The Development Control Manager presented the report which detailed the 
following applications at DLK Furnishings, 5-7 Stroud Road:- 
 
14/00381/COU - Change of use from shop (Use Class A1) to hot food take-away 
(Use Class A5) with associated internal and external alterations to include 
installation of one extract flue concealed with cladding on rear elevation. 
 
14/00382/LBC – Internal and external alterations to Listed Building in association 
with proposed change of use from shop (Use Class A1) to hot food take-away (Use 
Class A5). 
 
He advised that the application had been presented to Committee at the request of 
Councillor Hobbs as he considered that the application site was on a very busy 
corner where there was no parking. 
 
He referred Members to the late material which contained the comments of 
Gloucester Civic Trust Planning Appraisal Group, a query raised by the agent and 
the recommendation of the Development Control Manager. 
 
He noted that the Flood Risk Assessment was acceptable, there were no objections 
from County Highways and the Design and Access Statement anticipated that 63 
per cent of the business would be deliveries by vehicles using the service yard and 
accessing Trier Way. 
 
Owen Pike, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Mr Pike advised that the application, which had been prepared in accordance with 
national and local policies with no objections from the public or statutory consultees, 
was recommended for consent by Officers. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.07.14 

 

4 

 
He believed that the proposal, which was outside the City centre, would bring 
economic benefits including 20 full time jobs. There was no adjoining residential 
property therefore there would be no impact on dwellings. Although situated on a 
busy corner, the proposal was acceptable to County Highways.  Delivery vehicles 
would use the rear yard where there were also two staff parking spaces. On street 
parking and car parks were available in the locality. 
 
The Chair expressed concern about parking and the possible stationing of vehicles 
in front of the premises. 
 
Councillor Smith was also concerned about parking. She noted that the local roads 
were full in the evenings and referred to paragraph 6.5 of the Officer’s report that 
noted that the retail park parking was restricted to park patrons. She believed that 
parking in the bus stop could cause problems and suggested bollards to prevent 
parking in front of the premises. 
 
Councillor McLellan expressed similar concerns but noted that County Highways 
were satisfied. He noted that penalty charges had been imposed on non-patrons in 
the retail park in the past and could be re-introduced. He did not consider that two 
parking spaces would be sufficient for staff. 
 
Councillor Chatterton noted that the bus stop was used by the No.10 service which 
was one of the busiest in the City. 
 
The Development Control Manager reiterated that there was no highways objection 
therefore it would be difficult to sustain a refusal at appeal. He noted other 
businesses operated locally without providing car parking and the premises had the 
benefit of A1 use so could be used as a retail store. 
 
Councillor Lewis noted that the business customers would require short stay 
parking and asked if this could be conditioned or bollards could be installed. He 
stated that he was happy with the change of use other than the parking aspects. 
 
He was advised that the land in question was not in the applicant’s control so could 
not be conditioned although County Highways could consider installing bollards or 
barriers. 
 
The Development Control Manager explained that County Highways had to work to 
the policies contained within the National Planning Policy Framework which was 
based on a presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
 
Councillor Smith suggested that County Highways be asked to monitor parking at 
the site and this was agreed. 
 
Councillor Dee believed that street furniture and layout of the corner could be 
improved. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.07.14 

 

5 

1) subject to no substantive objections being received as a result of the 
publicity by 2 July 2014, planning permission and Listed Building 
Consent be granted subject to the conditions in the report; and 

 
2)  a letter be sent on behalf of the Committee to Gloucestershire County 

Council Highways section requesting that they ensure that the junction 
is monitored. 

 
12. ACCESS ROAD ADJACENT TO UNIT 14 OLYMPUS PARK  

 
The Development Control Manager presented the report which detailed an 
application for change of use of highway to site for a hot food vending van at the 
access road adjacent to Unit 14, Olympus Park. 
 
He noted that the application had been presented to Committee due to the 
objection from Royal Mail appended to the report. He advised that the access road 
width was 7.5 metres and the van was 1.7 metres wide which left 6 metres 
clearance on the highway. He noted that there had been no highways objection. 
 
Councillor Chatterton believed that the highways officer could not have visited the 
site as there were four articulated lorries parked there every night. He believed that 
the application was neither sensible nor safe. 
 
Councillor Mozol agreed with the previous speaker and drew Members’ attention to 
the comments of Quedgeley Parish Council at paragraph 4.2 of the report. 
 
Councillor Dee also agreed and pointed out that the Royal Mail would be 
intensifying operations at their delivery office and the public would be able to post 
and collect parcels from the premises greatly increasing traffic. 
 
He called for the Planning Policy Sub-Committee to discuss the need for a policy for 
hot food vending vehicles and he also noted that there was a lack of guidance in 
other areas such as hand car washing businesses. 
 
Councillor Lewis noted that there was a constant need for lorry access to the Royal 
Mail premises. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised that there had been a detailed 
response from County Highways and the van would be of less width than a heavy 
goods vehicle.  
 
Councillor Chatterton suggested that Royal Mail be requested to provide projected 
vehicle movement figures. 
 
Councillor McLellan moved that the application be deferred for the attendance of a 
highways officer and further information from Royal Mail regarding projected vehicle 
movements. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be deferred for the attendance of a highways 
officer and further information from Royal Mail regarding projected vehicle 
movements. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.07.14 

 

6 

 
 

13. ELMBRIDGE PARK AND RIDE  
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented the report that detailed a consultation by 
Gloucestershire County Council on the Elmbridge Transport Scheme as part of a 
planning application by the highways authority. 
 
He advised Members that the scheme comprised improvements to the Elmbridge 
Court roundabout, a Park and Ride Scheme and a bus gate and bus lane at Arle 
Court roundabout. 
 
He noted that the Park and Ride scheme, with a capacity of 1,000 cars at busy 
times, was to be located in the Green Belt and Government Advice was that 
transport projects that can demonstrate a requirement for a Green Belt location are 
not inappropriate forms of development. The principle of a Park and Ride scheme 
was compatible with the emerging development plan and had been endorsed by 
the three Joint Core Strategy authorities of Gloucester, Cheltenham and 
Tewkesbury Councils. 
 
The Chair noted that a similar arrangement to that proposed for Elmbridge Court 
roundabout operated successfully in Nottinghham. 
 
Councillor Lewis asked if the scheme would be completed in time for the Rugby 
World Cup in 2015. 
 
Councillor Dee was advised that the scheme would not necessarily compromise 
any future scheme for a Parkway Station to serve Gloucester and Cheltenham. 
 
Councillor Hilton believed that the proposal would not affect the Parkway Station 
scheme and he noted that the proposals had attracted significant Government 
funding. 
 
RESOLVED that the principle of the Elmbridge Transport Scheme be 
supported and that the comments set out in section 4 of the report be 
forwarded to Gloucestershire County Council. 
  
 
 

14. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of April 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 5 August 2014 at 18.00hours. 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.07.14 

 

7 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:25 hours 

Chair 
 

 


